
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2025 
 
10.30 AM, OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF CABINET, WHICHEVER IS LATER, IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, AT COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, 

Chris Collier, Johnny Denis and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2025 (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Pay Policy Statement (Pages 5 - 14) 

Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

6.   Reimbursement for electric vehicle mileage (Pages 15 - 30) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

7.   Scrutiny Activity Update (Pages 31 - 66) 
Report by the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

8.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 8 December 2025 
 
Contact: Hannah Matthews, Member Services Manager. 
01273 335138 
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 11 November 2025. 

 

 

PRESENT:  Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis and David Tutt. 

 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Beaver, Cross, Daniel, di Cara, Hollidge, Maples, Redstone, 
and Robinson. 

 

31. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 2025  

 

31.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 21 
October 2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 

32. REPORTS  

 

32. 1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

 

33. APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER FOR MAYORAL COMBINED COUNTY 
AUTHORITY (MCCA) ELECTION  

 

33.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding the 
appointment of a returning officer for the MCCA election due to be held in May 2026. 

 

33.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree to appoint the 
Chief Executive of Brighton and Hove City Council as the Returning Officer for the Mayoral 
election for the Sussex and Brighton Combined County Authority. 

 

34. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME  

 

34.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding the review 
of the Scheme of Member Allowances. 

 

34.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 

 

1) agree to postpone the full review of the Member Scheme of Allowances scheduled for 
2026, with a view to the process commencing in 2027 ahead of the implementation for 
the Vesting Day in 2028. However, should Government not proceed with Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR), to agree that a review be carried out and reported to 
Council in the autumn of 2026; and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

2) note that the review of the annual adjustment mechanism will take place. 

 

35. MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL REPORT  

 

35.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding an update 
on the training and development activities offered to Members. 

 

35.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the programme of training and development 
activities offered to Members. 

 

36. AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION - SPEAKING TO THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  

 

36.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding proposed 
amendments to Part 4 (Rules and Procedure) of the Council’s Constitution to update the 
speaking to the Planning Committee procedure rules. 

 

36.2 The Committee RESOLVED to:   

1) recommend that the County Council agree to amend the Constitution as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report;  

2) agree that the reason for a member standing in for the local member should be 
recorded in the official minutes of the meeting; and  

3) agree that a monitoring report setting out the use of the provision be brought back to 
the Committee in six months’ time for review. 

 

Page 4



 

Report to: Governance Committee  
 

Date of meeting: 16 December 2025  
 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: Pay Policy Statement 
 

Purpose: To consider the pay policy statement for 2026/27 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend to the County Council to 
approve the updated pay policy statement for 2026/27 as set out in Appendix 1 of this 
report. 
 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to formulate and publish a pay policy 
statement on the pay of its Chief Officers and the relationship between these pay levels and 
the rest of the workforce, excluding schools. This policy statement must be approved 
annually by Full Council by 31 March. 
 
1.2 At its meeting on 27 March 2012, the County Council agreed that the Governance 
Committee should have formal responsibility for the approval of posts at Chief Officer, 
Deputy Chief Officer and Assistant Director level with a remuneration package of £100,000 
or more, provided the existing grade bands and terms and conditions are applied and any 
proposed exceptions to these are reported to a meeting of the full County Council. The actual 
appointment decision will continue to be made using existing delegations. Any proposed 
exception
[...]
s in kind. The 
statement must also indicate the approach to the payment of Chief Officers on ceasing 
employment, including eligibility for the award of additional pensionable service and on the 
engagement or re-engagement of Chief Officers previously made redundant or accessing a 
local government pension. 
 
2.5 The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
placed a new requirement on all employers with 250 or more employees to publish gender 
pay data on the gov.uk website by 30 March each year. The median gender pay gap for 
2024 is 6.1%, compared to 6.69% for 2023; the gender pay report for East Sussex County 
Council is published annually on our website, along with the Pay Policy Statement.  The 
report and figures for 2025 will be uploaded before 30 March 2026. 
 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Governance Committee is asked to recommend to the County Council to approve 
the updated pay policy statement for 2026/27 as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
 
 
ROS PARKER 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
Contact Officers:  
Sarah Mainwaring, Assistant Director, HR&OD  Melanie Funnell, HR Business Partner  
Tel. No. 01273 482060   Tel No. 01273 481867 
Email: sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk  Email: melanie.funnell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 

 

 

Page 6

mailto:sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:melanie.funnell@eastsussex.gov.uk


Page 1 of 7 

 

Pay Policy Statement  

Date:  February 2026 

Approved by East Sussex County Council at its meeting on xxxxx. 

Document summary 

Policy on the pay of Chief Officers, Deputy Chief Officers and Assistant Directors in 
relation to the rest of the local government workforce, excluding schools.  

Enquiries 

Pay and Reward Team, 01273 481867 

Contents 

Key points ............................................................................................. 2 

1. Background to the pay policy statement ................................................ 2 

2. Definitions .......
[...]

Title: Reimbursement for electric vehicle mileage 

Purpose: To seek the Governance Committee’s approval that, where 
applicable, electric vehicle mileage is reimbursed at the HMRC 
advisory fuel rate for home chargers as standard. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Governance Committee is recommended to approve the following 
changes to the Travelling on County Council Business Policy: 
 
1) where applicable, electric vehicle mileage is reimbursed at the HMRC advisory fuel rate for 
home chargers as set out in paragraph 2.1 of this report; and 
 
2) where applicable, exceptions as set out in paragraph 2.2 of this report will apply.  
 
 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has a Travelling on County Council Business Policy (Appendix 1), which contains 
the reimbursement rates for employee business travel, as well as the rules for claiming and authorising 
business travel. Under the policy, employees who own their own vehicle are reimbursed for business 
mileage at a rate of 45 or 25 pence per mile (ppm), depending on whether they are a contracted or 
optional car user. Reimbursement at up to 45ppm is not subject to tax. 
 
1.2 However, the Council also operates two car leasing schemes: a salary sacrifice scheme just 
for electric cars, and a standard leasing scheme which can provide both standard and electric vehicles. 
The mileage reimbursement arrangements are different for these schemes as outlined below. Both 
are impacted by the HMRC (His Majesty's Revenue and Customs) advisory rate for fuel. This is the 
maximum amount that a leased or company car can be reimbursed per mile before tax is due: 
 

 Employees taking part in the standard leasing scheme are reimbursed between 12 and 
45ppm depending on their business mileage, and tax is applied to the difference between the 
rate reimbursed and the HMRC advisory rate for the vehicles fuel type and engine size. This 
reflects that the maintenance of the vehicle is already included in the leasing fee and is the 
responsibility of the lease provider. 

 For salary sacrifice schemes, employees are just reimbursed at the HMRC advisory rate. 
This reflects HMRC’s position that as the employee is already receiving tax relief on the 
vehicle, they should not receive any additional mileage reimbursement on top of that. 
 

1.3 Until recently, HMRC published a single advisory rate for electric vehicles which was 7ppm. 
However, HMRC have now published two rates – as of 1 December, 7ppm for vehicles charged at 
home, and 14ppm for vehicles charged using a public charger. 
 
1.4 HMRC have provided no guidance on what evidence should be used to verify that a vehicle 
was charged using a public charger. Also, where someone charges their car battery with a 
combination of both home and public chargers, there is no practical way to distinguish between travel 
fuelled by the home charge, and the public charge. 
 
1.5 It is reasonable to assume that employees who choose to lease an electric vehicle will have 
access to home charging. This is particularly true under the salary sacrifice scheme, where a free 
home charger is provided as standard, subject to living arrangements. 
 
 
 
 
 Page 15

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/advisory-fuel-rates


 

 
2 Conclusion and recommendations 

 
2.1 Based on the above, it is recommended that the as standard, for leased electric vehicle (EV) 

mileage: 
 

 Under the salary sacrifice scheme, employees will be reimbursed at the lower advisory 
rate, of 7ppm, for home charging. 

 Under the standard leasing scheme, employees’ tax for electric vehicle mileage will also 
be based on this lower home rate.  

 
2.2 The higher advisory rate for public charging would only be applied under exceptional 
circumstances, for example if the employee needed to charge their vehicle in order to complete a 
particularly long business journey. This would be authorised by the line manager and requested via 
the Payroll team. 
 
2.3 It is therefore recommended that the Travelling on County Council Business Policy is updated 
to reflect the agreed rates as set out above. 

 

ROS PARKER 

Chief Operating Officer 

 

 

 

Contact Officers:  

Nicholas Earley, Lead HR Consultant, Policy Sarah Mainwaring, Assistant Director, HR&OD 

Nicholas.earley@eastsussex.gov.uk   sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 16

mailto:Nicholas.earley@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

  Page 1 of 14 

Appendix 1 

 Travelling on County Council Business 
Policy  

Date:  April 2025 

Document summary 

Guidance about business travel, expenses and reimbursement. 

Content in blue is available on the Intranet/Webshop. Underlined blue text links to 
elsewhere in this document. 

Enquiries 

Employee Services, 01273 335333 Employee.Services@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

Contents 

1. Introduction and key principles ............................................................................... 2 

2. Claiming reimbursement of expenses ...................................................................... 2 

3. Eligible journeys and calculating distances ............................................................. 3 

4. Summary of responsibilities ..................................................................................... 6 

5. Travel by car or motorcycle .................................................................................... 7 

6. Travel by bicycle and electric vehicles ................................................................... 7 

7. Passenger payments ................................................................................................. 7 

8. Travel by train, hotels, parking and other costs ..................................................... 7 

9. Season tickets and other multi-use tickets ............................................................. 8 

10. Flexible working and working from home ............................................................ 9 

11. Ex
[...]
h year for education admission appeals) but for whom 
it is not contractually required that they do so in order to carry out their duties and 
responsibilities and for whom other forms of transport are usually available.  

The definition of a Contracted User is: 

An employee who could not realistically do the job without having a car because (i) the 
work requires them to travel frequently, on average at least 3 times a week every week 
whilst at work; and (ii) either they often have to travel to parts of the County which are 
inaccessible by public transport or where their work requires them to travel to and 
within areas where, for reasons of business efficiency, management consider that using 
a car is the most effective method of travelling between appointments. 

  

Page 27



 

  Page 12 of 14 

Appendix 2 – Examples of business journeys 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



 

  Page 13 of 14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

  Page 14 of 14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 December 2025 

By: Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Title: Scrutiny Activity Update 
 

Purpose: To provide an overview of scrutiny activity being undertaken 
by the People, Place and Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committees and an update on the work of the Audit 
Committee.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Governance Committee is recommended to note the updates on Scrutiny and 
Audit Committee activity and the current work programmes at appendices 1- 4. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 These six-monthly reports aim to provide the Governance Committee with a 
summary of scrutiny activity across the People, Place and Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committees and the work of the Audit Committee to support the visibility and 
effectiveness of the Council’s scrutiny activity. 

1.2 This report outlines developments since the last update in June, particularly from 
the committee meetings held later in June/July and in September 2025. The current work 
programmes for the committees are attached at appendices 1-4. An overview of planned 
scrutiny review and reference group activity over the coming months across the three 
scrutiny committees is attached at Appendix 5.  

1.3 In June 2025 the Scrutiny and Audit Committee Chairs and Vice Chairs Group met 
to reflect on the call-in process, following four call-in requests since November 2024 after 
a number of years of the process not being used. Chairs and Vice Chairs requested that 
officers prepare further guidance for Members to help navigate the process and clarify 
aspects of the Constitution. At the following meeting in September, the Scrutiny and Audit 
Committee Chairs and Vice Chairs Group agreed a proposed checklist to facilitate the 
call-in process which was approved by the Governance Committee in October to be 
adopted as the basis for future call-in requests. The Committee also agreed a 
recommendation to extend the call-in period from 4 days to 5, which was approved by 
Full Council on 2 December 2025.  
 
1.4 All committees continue to be supported to develop their scrutiny practice and to 
deepen their understanding of the context for services and issues within their remit. 
Members of People and Place Scrutiny have requested that training is delivered primarily 
through ‘bite-sized’ sessions, and these briefing or training sessions continue to be 
arranged as topics are identified by the committees. For example, a session has been 
held for Place Scrutiny on artificial intelligence and one is planned for People Scrutiny on 
the carers’ partnership strategy. Scrutiny Members have also attended recent briefings 
on highways, food waste, education and prevention in adult social care (open to all 
Members). A joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) training event has 
been held with West Sussex and Brighton and Hove HOSCs, covering approaches to the 
health scrutiny role in the current context. People and Place Scrutiny Committees have 

P
[...]
d explore supporting increased engagement. 

Board Membership:  Councillors, Howell, Belsey and Webb and John 
Hayling (Parent Governor Representative).  
 

 
3 Place Scrutiny Committee 

3.1 The committee’s latest work programme (attached at Appendix 2) outlines the full 
range of activity underway or planned. Key elements are outlined below. 

Committee meetings  

3.2 The committee met in July 2025 to consider reports on: 

 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) – as with People 
Scrutiny, the committee considered relevant parts of the quarter 4 (end of year) 
2024/25 Council Monitoring report and the 2025 State of the County report which 
together provided an overview of performance achievements and challenges, and 
forthcoming developments, for the services within the committee’s remit. The 
Committee was able to ensure that key areas of interest were reflected in its work 
programme and future committee meetings in September and November. 
Members also established a RPPR Board to consider draft Portfolio Plans and the 
developing Medium Term Financial Plan in December. 

 Work programme update – the committee reflected on its RPPR discussion and 
reviewed the work programme to ensure it reflected its priorities. The committee 
also agreed to establish a scoping board to explore a potential scrutiny review on 
street works, and to re-establish the Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) Reference 
Group. 

 East Sussex Highways Year 2 Contract Performance – the committee 
considered a report on the service performance for the second year of the 
highways maintenance contract with Balfour Beatty Living Places (BBLP), focused 
on areas of performance where improvement plans were in place. A further update 

Page 34



report on the performance of the highways maintenance contract has been added 
to the work programme for 2026. 

3.3 The committee met in September 2025 to consider reports on: 

 Work programme update – the committee discussed its work pr
[...]
 February March April 
onwards 

Healthy ageing 
(People) 

      Progress 
report to 

committee 

  

Home to school 
transport (People) 

 Further 
Scoping Board 

Main review activity Report to 
committee 

Report to 
Cabinet 

(Apr) and 
Council 

(May) TBC 

Speed limit policy 
(Place) 

      Progress 
report to 

committee 

  

Street works (Place) 
 

 Scoping Board Main review activity Report to 
committee 

(TBC) 

Report to 
Cabinet 

(Apr) and 
Council 

(May) TBC 

Paediatric changes 
(HOSC) 

      Progress 
report to 

committee 
 

 

Audiology Services 
(HOSC) 

      NHS 
response and 

progress 
report to 

committee 

 

 

 

P
age 65

A
ppendix 5



 

Reference Groups 

 September October November December January February Notes 

Devolution and 
Local 
Government 
Reorganisation 
(LGR) (Place & 
People) 

Meeting  Meeting   Meeting Ongoing 
meetings to link 

to key 
milestones in 

devolution and 
LGR processes 

Asset 
Management 
Strategy (Place) 

     Potential 
meeting (date 

TBC) 

Future 
meetings TBC 
depending on 
LGR process 

Local Transport 
Plan (Place) 

Meeting  Meeting    Meetings on 
specific LTP 
elements as 

required 

Health and Social 
Care Integration 
Programme 
(People) 

 Meeting     Further meeting 
dates to link to 
developments 
in programme 

Exceat Bridge 
(Place) 

   Potential first 
meeting (TBC) 

 

Potential first 
meeting (TBC) 

 

  

ASC CQC 
assessment 
(People) 

    Meeting   

Children’s 
Services Reforms 
(People) 
 

     Meeting (date 
TBC) 

Dependent on 
national reforms 

 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2025
	5 Pay Policy Statement
	Appendix 1 - Pay Policy Statement 2026

	6 Reimbursement for electric vehicle mileage
	Appendix 1

	7 Scrutiny Activity Update
	Appendix 1 - PeopleScrutinyWorkProgramme
	Appendix 2 - Place Committee work programme Nov 2025
	Appendix 3 - HOSC Work Programme Nov 2025
	Appendix 4 - Audit Committee work programme
	Appendix 5 - C

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 16 December 2025. 

 

 

PRESENT:  Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis and David Tutt. 

 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Penny di Cara, Aidan Fisher, Roy Galley, 
Paul Redstone, and Stephen Shing. 

 

37. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2025  

 

37.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 11 
November 2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 

38. REPORTS  

 

38.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

 

39. PAY POLICY STATEMENT  

 

39.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the pay 
policy statement for 2026/27. 

39.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council to approve the 
updated pay policy statement for 2026/27 as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 

40. REIMBURSEMENT FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLE MILEAGE  

 

40.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the 
reimbursement of electric vehicle mileage at the HMRC advisory fuel rate for home charges as 
standard.  

40.2 The Committee RESOLVED to approve the following changes to the Travelling on 
County Council Business Policy: 

1) where applicable, electric vehicle mileage is reimbursed at the HMRC advisory fuel 
rate for home charges as set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report; and  

2) where applicable, exceptions as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report will apply. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

41. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY UPDATE  

 

41.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive that provided an 
overview of the scrutiny activity being undertaken by the People, Place and Health Overview 
Scrutiny Committees, and on the work of the Audit Committee.  

41.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the updates on Scrutiny and Audit Committee 
activity and the current work programmes as set out at Appendices 1-4 of the report. 

 


